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8 DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

9 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

* * * * 

11 In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No. H-5217 SF 
) 

12 PHILIP JAMES BECCHETTI ) N-19098 
and JENNIFER RASMUSSEN, ) 

13 ) 
Respondents. )

14 _______________) 

ORDER GRANTING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE 

16 On October 19, 1982, a Decision was rendered herein 

17 ,revoking the real estate salesperson license of respondent 

18 JENNIFER RASMUSSEN. 

19 On February 5, 1985, respondent, under the name of 

i 
: JENN I FER MOR GAN , p e t i t i one d f o r r e ins t at em e n t o f s aid r ea l 

21 estate salesperson license and the Attorney General of the 

22 : S t a t e o f C a l i f o r n i a h a s be e n g i v e n n o t i c e o r- t h e f .i l i ng o f 
'I 
;, 

23 ;! s a i d p e t i t i o n • 

24 
1/ 
i I have considered respondent's petition and the 

1 . 11 e v 1· den c e and1 

11 

26 ~demonstrated 
Ii 

27 ilexist
!I 

to deny 
,I,, 
ii,, 
i! 
1) 
'I 
! 

argumen·st 1n' suppor t th ereo f . Respon den t I1as 

to my satisfaction that grounds do not presently 

the issuance of an unrestricted real estate 
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salesperson license to her. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that respondent 
f.l"'""!"",•.!.,"'-~\l•e~• .... -. ,._,·,~>·• "<-•-r.;~.r,,..•,.:_ ·••~-~ - ., \I ;._.~.~-- ,•.-::...· _,:_" . • . • ·,:. ·, ,_ ·· • ·_ ·~; (·.; ••. ·~;•,_.---, r~,;- ;c• ;· ·.- ;-1•1·; ,, ,,· ,,•. ,. ,- '_, __ • .,I.:- .,,, --" .z! __ ·,_ •• ••· ,,, , _• • ~-, ••• _.. _,SI"'',~½•, 

JENNIFER MORGAN's petition for reinstatement is granted and 

t h a t a r e a 1 e s t a t e s a 1 e s p e r s a n l i C e n s e b e i 8 s u e·cr-~Eo"'"'Fi''er'~a ft e r 

1-;;:;~-~~-:-:~~::: : ;: ~ ~;s l:;;:::c ~~ d_~=-'-~ s wi ~~-s ~~~-~ 
e I _______,_--=itw"A-~,-.n"'it'!l!\l:r.c-~,,_,:i1'sl... . :r . 

7 I 1. Submittal of a completed application and 
11!-..-~....~•----•,e,.,..,.,"l".••••7:,'l,...p~.-T•...... o~,-....,k•.", •----,--.·,c····· T"• ,-c•;,: --:,,~-·,·· ,.,. _.,_ -,•- ,"',·7 -"~ .-.-, "·', ._,,. _ _. •• -~ --· _, . -' - .-.-~--:~ -·•. 7-~-~'t' _ -~fr"·~-~-:-,~ 

I 

8 I, pay rn en t of the fee for a re a 1 estate salesperson license. 

2. 9 Submittal of evidence of the completion of 45 

hours of approved continuing education offerings within the 10 

four-year period immediately preceding the date on which the 11 

evidence of completion is submitted to the Department. 12 

This Order 
d • -~.,;. ,; , .. p, .••

shall 13 .,,_.._. -,c.,... ·, ' ..-.•r•:,,c•e,,-•- - • ,.a·,~..,,-• •·-~ -~•~c, ... - •••

be 
..,.. ___ ••••" 

effective 
":- _ 

immediately. 
1 

DATED:14 

16 
-~cS;Jl-----;>-

JAMEs A. EDMONDS, JR. 
Real Estate Commissioner17 

18 cc: Jennifer Morgan 

19 
,, 

Post Office 
Malibu, CA 

Box 754 
90265 

II 

.' 
;i 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMirnT OF' REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation of

PHILIP JAMES BECGHETTI) and 

.JENNIFER RASMUSSEN, 

Respondents.. 

)
) NO" H-5217 SF 

N-~-19098 
)
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DECISION ,,,......_,___,,.,,_................. .... 

The Proposed Decision dated October 5~ 1982) of 

the Adm:.lnistrative Law Judge of the Offtce of Administrati.ve 

Hearings is h!i-)reby adopted as the Declsion of the Real Estatf~ 

Commi.ssioner i.n the above--enti tled. matt.er wi.t.h the following 

exception: 

Condi ti.on "E 11 of the Ordi:~r of the Propos1.s:d Decision 

is not adopted and shal1 not be part of tht1 Decision. 

This Dec:Ls:Lon shall bi~come effective at 12 o'clock. 

noon on _.tlIJ_YE.MBER 10 -.-·-·' 1982. 
-=-~,.•,:t,,,,-=-=;no,;-,;~~-"1'"_:,1"',·l•.;,"!":...,_::;'i•:w.\l'.'.C:~~:-:::•u:•~~.~~•~";':".!'.:','""'=~':"..C''_~C:••'._",--".__:~-~'.=~:~i-"..''.'.':'.-_"';~:;:7.~~,:,.;;~:;,;,;fu""'.;.l;.f~':',_~~~••7':£.-J\. 

IT 1s so onDEmm _ i :· LL'.l...~------ ~ 1982.
' ' 

/
. . I.. . ' . . . 

..J.~.:-/-~--l~iL.L.._,.i.___~•-•k·•-,.

F..:. LEE BRAZI lJ 
Hr~al Estate Commissj_oner 

https://Administrati.ve


BEFORE 'J'HE 

DEPARTME!N'l' OF' REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation 
of: 

PHILIP ,JAMES BECCHE'I"rI, and N--19098 
JENNIFER RASMUSSEN, 

Respondents. 

PROPOSED DECISION 

This matter war:i heard before Stewart A. ;JucJson, 
Administrative Law Judge, State of California, Office of 
Administrative Hearings on September 27, 1982, at San 
Francisco, California. 

The complainant was represented by Stephen Thomas, 
Counsel. Philip James Becchetti was present and represented 
himself. Jennifer Rasmussen, although duly served with pro­
cess in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act 
(Sect:Lons 115D0 .1~t'. .§£?!:I•, Government Code), was neith0n: present. 
nor otherwise represented. 

The following decision is proposed, certified and 
rl";Cornmendf'.ld for adoption: 

F'J.NDINCS Of FACT 

I 

Philip James Becchetti (respondent Becchetti) and 
~Tennifer Rasmussen (respondent Rasmuss€?-n) are presently 
licensed and/or have license r:Lghts under the Real Estate 
Law (Part 1, Division 4, Business and Professions Code*). 

--------~-
*All statutory references are to said Code unless otherwise 
noted. 

https://rl";Cornmendf'.ld


II 

a) At all times herein mentioned, respondent 
Becchetti was licensed by the Department of Seal Estate (the 
Department) as a real estate salesperson. This license will 
expire on July 5, 1985. 

b) At all times herein mentioned, respondent 
Rasmussen was licensed by the Department as a real estate 
salesperson. This license will expire on October 2 1 1984. 

III 

The accusation was made by Edward V. Chiola in his 
official capacity as a Deputy Real Estate Corrunissioner of 
the State of California. 

IV 

a) As of April 2, 1982, r~spondent Rasmussen's 
business address of record was 11611 San Vicente Boulevard, 
Los Angeles, California. As of April 12, 1982, her residence 
address of record was 7818 Zelzah Avenue, Reseda, California. 

b) On May 14, 1982, service of process on respon­
dent Rasmussen was attempted by certified mail at a prior 
address of record. Process was returned marked 11 Box closed 11 • 

On May 20, 1982, process was served on respondent Rasmussen 
by certified mail at her current business address of record. 
Process was returned marked "Unclaimed n. On lTune l 7, 1982, 
process was served on respondent Rasmussen by certified mail 
at 'her current residence address of record and was returned 
marked 11 Unclaimed 11 • 

c) The Notice of Hearing was served on respondent 
Rasmussen by certified mail at h~r current· business and resi­
dence addresses of record on July 9, 1982. In each instance, 
the notice was returned marked "Unclaimed 11 • 

d) Compliance with Sections 11505 and 11509 of 
the Government Code was establ:L.shed. 

FIRS'r CAUSE FOR. DI.SCIPLINARY /\C'I'ION 

V 

On August 21, 1979, respondents, while acting in 
the capacity of real estate licensees within the meaning of 
Sections 10131(d) and (e) and 10132, received from Robert 
C. Soley (Soley) the sum of $40,000.00. This money was ob­
tained from Soley in reliance upon respondents' representa­
·tj_on to him that the funds would be u::;ed to procure. trust 
deeds or otherwise invest in trust deeds for Soley's benefit. 

--2--
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VI 

Contrary to Section 10231, respondents accepted 
the funds without regard to or reference to a specific loan 
which respondents had been authorized to negotiate, or with­
out regard to or reference to a specific trust deed which 
respondents had purchased, were obligated to purchase, or 
were authorized to sell. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINARY .i'.\C'rION 

VII 

'rl-:te matters found in the Pirst Caur;;e for Disci­
plinary Action are incorporated herein. 

VIII 

The $40 1 000. 00 received by respondents from ,Soley 
were trust funds and not respondents' funds. Respondents 
failed to place these funds into a neutral escrow depository, 
a trust bank account, or the hands of their principal but 
instead commingle<] sald fu:nds with their own funds and con­
verted tlle funds to the.ir own use and b1:mefit to uses and 
purposes not authorized by their principal. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION 

IX 

The matters found in the First and Second Causes 
for Disciplinary Action are incorporated herein. 

X 

Respondents, by written aqreernent with Soley, 
guaranteed payment of the principal balance and interest to 
Soley in connection with the trust deeds obtained or to be 
obtained by respondents for Soley. This guarantee consti­
tuted a real property secur.ity •witllin the meaning of Section 
10237.1, 

XI 

Prior to the sale of said real property security, 
respondents f~iled to obtain a permit from the Real Estate 
Commissioner authorizing such sale. 



FOUR'I'H CAUSE: FOR DISCIPLINAFCt'. AC'I'ION 

XII 

'I'he matters found in the FirE,t, Second and Third 
Causes for Disciplinary Action are incorporated herein. 

XIII 

At all times herein mentioned, respondents failed 
to invest all of Soley 1 s money in trust deeds. The trust 
deeds securing a portion of Soley 1 s money were never recorded. 
A portion of Soley 1 s funds was used by responden~for their 
own purpose and benefit, 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION 

XIV 

'rhe matters found in the First, Second, 'rh ird and 
Fourth Causes for Disciplinary Action are incorporated herein. 

xv 

Respondents, in connection with Soley 1 s $40,000.00 
trust deed investment, entered into a written agreement with 
Soley whereby respondents would receive monthJ.y from Soley 
the sum of $465.00 which respondents were to combine with 
interest payments due Soley from the trust deed :investments. 
Responder.1 tf1 were to forward the comb.i.ned .sum to (~reat Wes tern 
Savings and Loan Association (Great Western) on a monthly 
basis as and for Soley's monthly payment. due Great. Western 
on the loan secured by Soley 1 s residence. 

XVI 

Respondents failed to forward to Great Western all 
payments received from Soley. 

MI'T'IGA'['lON 

XVII 

Respondent Becchetti has made restitution in full 
to Soley totalling approximately $62,000.00, .i.ncluding dam­
ages and attorney feer:;. He had no prior experience in bro­
kering a loan. Although he and r0spondent Rasmussen acted 
in concert throughout this transaction, respondent Rasmussen 
has failed to contribute toward restitution to Soley and has 
been unavailable throughout respondent Becchetti 1 s efforts to 
resolve the problem. Respondent Becchetti has suffered no 
prior disciplinary action. 

https://62,000.00
https://40,000.00


I 

First cause of Disciplinary Action: A violation 
of section 10231 wBs established. cause for disciplinary 
action exi.sE-uri'aer Section _tQl,L2J.ill . 

II 

Second cause for Di.scipl:Lnary Action: A viola.ti.on 
of Sectj_on 10145 was established. Cause for disciplinary 
action exi,3t's""F'"under Section 1017'7 (d). 

III 

Third Cause for Disciplinany Action: A violation 
of Section 10238,3 was established. Cause for disciplinary 
action Emi.~;-E~=c{i--~~T~r Section l O 177 (d) . 

IV 

Fourth cause for Disciplinary Action: Cause for 
discipLi.nary action exists under Section:.,; k~-m and 
1 0 l '7 7 ~~l~ . 

V 

Fifth Cause for Disciplinary Action: Cause for 
d:i.scipl.inary action exists under Sect.ions 1.0176,.illl, and 
10177 (f) and ( 'j) • 

~.=.. 

VI 

The matters found in Finding XVII have been cons:i.dered. 

ORDER 

3. The restricted license issued to res2ondent 
Bee c hetti sha rrnesu6]'ecT'"""£o'aiT"~oI=r]1e~provTs'Ic:1i1"s""'=o1~,·=se c­
t ion 10 Ei6. 7 and to the follow:Lng conditi.ons :Lmposr3d under 
Section 10Ei6.6: 

https://viola.ti.on


A. Said restricted license may be suspended prior
ro110Y1rfrT,y·..~.. •. oy"'<Yrae.i?"-"1;.r,,·u1c~'"·Tre·<lT'''TtsT:al:~-e~'com:::· 
missioner in the event of respondent 1 s con­
viction or ple~-1 of po],_g_ contendere to a crime 
~1ich bears a substantial relation to respon­
dent1s fitness or capacity as a real estate 

. licensee. 

B . 12,a :i d. .r-· ~~.-~;: :i: C;'_t:_e5~ -. ·--~--i C? ~.fl_?._e_~,.~1!!;X="9,~,.,~~~§,.P~X:£1t~ll...J2J;:,l.Pr
-f:o~Fieit.t:Lng b~/ 6rdfi:r.°.. o'J":___ the Real. E:state Commi.s-
s ioner on evidenco satisfactory to tbe Cornrnis-• 
sioner that respondent has violated provisions 
of the CalJ.fornia Real Estate Law, the Sub­
divided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real 
Estate Conm1issioner or condi t:Lons attaching to 
this 1:Lcent,e. 

C. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for 
rss1:TJfffcWor'"'a'fC\IEFi.3'r.fir'"tc~"tea'~fe~~:rt·'"\§':'.1·fa1::~e"'"Ticens e 
nor the removal of any of the conditions of a 
restricted license until one (1) year has 
elapsed from the date of issuance of the re­
stricted license to respondent. 

D • J3~1-B.2J.:tsl£9;.~,. ,9..h~:11 ., .:,:, 1.t?\!!:i,J -~:tt!:LJ2t1?_,,,,..2;,E!?,l),;.S.~JJ;£;,Q,
for 1 i cense under an employing brokf.Jr, or his 
application for transfer to a new employing 
broker, a statement signed by the prospective 
employing broker which shall certify: 

( i) That he has read the Decision of 
tfie -b.51i1n1:rs·s·:tor;e:r:""'wh:L'ch'•"\:Jrant:e2C"the 
right to a restricted license, and 

( i i) That he will exercise close super­
V:fs'I''ofi"'°c5veF"'"T:n'e··~pe'.rt'c_;'rri1·~rnc:;e·"'Ey~=nTe 
restricted licensee of activities 
for which a real estate license is 
requi.red. 

The restricted license may be suspended.by order 
01:=-fJotcr-=c'.'.'.'01nin1. ss'i Offer·,'. ·pe11d in~:f.. Ei'."']:'Tna 1· ?"de t. ~~1:n~lna·_.,.-.,- -~-, 
tion after a hearing, if respondent failed to 
present satisfactory evidence to the Commis-
sioner of having taken and completed forty-
five (45) hours of approved continuing educa-
tion offerings within a four year period 
iMnediately preceding the date on which re­
spondent presents such evidence to the 
Commiss:i.oner. Such evidence shall be presented 

--6-
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to the CoMnissioner within six (6) months 
from the effective date of this Deciston. 

3. !,~e license_ and license riqh~ts of Jenn:i,.ier 
Rasmussen are revo}:;e g__UQQ.ttr. Determ.inat i Q.!1_$_l,_th£9..JJ!;JlL_Y..... 

-·~-':para tely _aqd f,everal.1 v •., 
1· i I ' ! · 
'·" :'' I 

DATED: ..__ . :..· r < ,., , -----•·•·""-··--------------·---

\.- ~ ·-·~ \:;~·...;~::·~:::·~~ ' 
-_-,_____·_,._'·_··:___·-_,.._.----~ ~, . < 

STEWART A. JUDSON i 

Administrative Law Judg~-

.SAi:.r: rem 

·- 7--
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COURT PAPl!R 
S'T'"Arr.: OF' CAt.lFOflNII\ 
S'l'D 1 13 1 l'HV -3.·,e-• 

s•rgPHEN w. THOMAS, Counsel 
Department of Real Estate 
185 Berry street, Room 5816 
San Francisco, California 94107 

Telephone: (415) 557-3220 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ES1~TE 

Si~TE OF CALIFORNIA 

* * * 

In the Matter of the Accusation of ) NO. H-5217 SF 
) 

PHILIP J'AMES BECCHf.!!'I'TI, and ) ACCUSATION 
) 

,JENNIFER RASMUSSEN, ) 
) 

Respondents. ) ___________________) 

The complainant, EDWARD V. CHIOLO, a De.puty Real 

Estate Commissioner of the state of California, for cause of 

accuaat.ion against PHILIP J'AMES BECCHETTI arid JENNIFER RASMUSSEN, 

alleges as follows: 

J::IRST CAUSE OF AC'rrcm. 

I 

PHILIP JAMES BECCHE1r'l1 I (hereinafter sometimes referred 

to as BECCHE'.rTI) and JENNIFER RASMUSSEN (hereinafter sometimes 

referred to as RASMUSSEN) are presently licensed and/or have 

license rights under the Real Estate Law (Part l of Division 4 

of the Business and Professions Code). 

/ / / / / 

-1-
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II 

•rhat at all times herein mentioned, BECCHET"rI was 

licensed by the Department of Real Estate of the state of 

California (hereinafter referred to as the Department) as a 

real estate salesperson; that said license will expire on or 

about July 5, 1985. 

•rhat at all times he.r.e:i.n mentioned, RASMUSSEN was 

licensed by the Department as a real estate salesperson; that 

said license will expire on or a.bout October 2, 19B4. 

III 

That the complainant, EDWARD V. CHIOLO, a Deputy 

Real Estate Commissioner of the State of California, acting in 

his official capacity as such and not otherwise, makes this 

accusation against respondents and is informed and alleges 

as follows: 

IV 

That on or about August 21, 1979, respondents, while 

acting in the capacity of real estate licen~es as that term 

is defined but not limited by Sections 10l3l(d), 1013l(e) and 

10132 of the Business and Professions Code of the state of 

california (hereinafter referred to as the Code), received 

from Robert C. Soley (hereinafter referred to as Soley) the 

sum of FOR'I'Y 'PHOUSAND DOLLARS ($40,000) i that said funds were 

obtained from Soley in reliance upon respondents' representation 

t.o Soley that said funds would be used to 11 procure trust deeds" 

or otherwise invest in trust deeds for Soley's benefit. 

/ / / / / 

COURT PAPER 
STATE o.r- CALIFORNIA 
STD l l 3 LHEV .fl,"h1 
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V 

That respondents, in accepting Soley 1 s funds referred 

lo in Parag1·aph IV above. were Jn violation of Section 10231 

of the code in that respondents accepted said funds without 

regard to or reference to i specific loan which respondents 

had been authorized to negotiate, or without regard to or 

reference to a specific trust deed which respondents had 

purchased, or were obligated to purchase, or were authorized 

to sell. 

VI 

That by reason of the facts as hereinabove alleged, 

respondents violated Section 10231 of the code, and said acts 

and omissions constitute grounds for disciplinary action under 

the provisions of Section 10177(d) of the Code. 

SECOND CAUSE OP ACTION 

There is hereby incorporated into this second, 

separate and distinct cause of action all of the allegations 

contained in Paragraphs I through tv of the First cause of 

Action with the same force and effect as if herein more fully 

set forth. 

I 

'l"ha t the FORTY '!'HOUSAND DOLIARS ($40,000) received 

by respondents from Soley were trust funds and not respondents 1 

funds; that rt'lspondents failed to place said trust funds i.n a 

neutral escrow depository, a trust bank account, or the hands 

of their pri.ncipal but instea.d commingled said funds with 

their own funds a.nd converted said funds to their own use and 

-3-
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COURT PAPE'.R 
Sl"ATE i;,p CAL.11-'Clf,tNIA 
ST!) I 13 1 llEV. n..-11..1 

.,.. 

benefit and to uses and purposes not authorized by their 

pri.ncipal. 

II 

That by reason of the facts as hereinabove alleged, 

respondents violated Section 
-, 

10145 of the Code, and said acts 

and omissions constitute grounds for disciplinary action under 

the provisions of Section l0177(d) o~ the code. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

There is hereby incorporated into this third, 

separate and distinct cause of action all of the allegations 

contained in Paragraphs I through IV of the First Cause of 

Action with the ~ame force and effect as if herein more fully 

set forth. 

I 

That respondents, by written agreemen~ with Soley, 

guaranteed payment of the principal balance and i1:1terest to 

Soley in connection with the trust deeds obtained or to be 

obta.ined by r·espondents for Soley; ·that said. guarantee con­

stitL1ted a real property security a·s that tt~rm is defined in 

section 10237.1 of the Code. 

II 

That prior to the sale of said real property security, 

respondents failed to obtain a permit from the Real Estate 

Commissioner which authorized said sale. 

III 

That by reason of the facts as hereinabov-e alleged, 

respondents violated Section 10238.3 of the Coda, and said 

-4-
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1 acts and omissions constiute grounds for disciplinary action 

2 under the provision of section l0177(d) of the Code. 

~S FOURTH CAUSE OF' AC'l'tON 

4 There is hereby incorporated into this fourth, 

separate and distinct cause of action all of the allegations 

6 contained in Paragraphs I through IV of the First cause of 

7 Action with the same force and effect ·as if herein more fully 

8 set forth. 

9 I 

That at all times herein mentioned, respondents failed 

11 to invest Soley' s FOR'l'Y ·rHOUSAND DOLLARS ($40,000) in trust 

12 deeds and/or failed to procure bona fide trust deeds for Soley•s 

13 benefit in an amount of FORTY 1'HOUSAND DOLLARS ( $40, 000) or 

14 more; that without Soley's knowledge or consent, respondents 

used said FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($40,000) for their own purposes 

16 and benefits. 

1'7 II 

18 That by reason of the fac~s as her~inabove alleged, 

19 respondents have been guilty of acts or omissions or both, 

constituting grounds for disciplinary action under the pro-

21 visions of section 10176(1) and 10177(£} and (j) of the Code. 

22 FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

23 That there is hereby incorporated into this fifth, 

24 separate and distinct cause of adtion all of the allegations 

contained in Paragraphs I through IV of the First cause of 

26 Action with the same force and effect as if herein more fully 

27 set forth. 

courn PAPER 
S1"ATI;: OJ--+ CA.L~FOHNI,\ 

~~ll) 113 i REY. n.7fy 

Q!H' 
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I 

'I'ha t respondents, in connection with Soley I a F'ORTY 

'!'HOUSAND DOLLAR ($40,000) trust deed investment, entered into 

a written ag:t'eement with Soley w~ereby respondents would receive 

monthly from Soley the su~ of POUR HUNDRED and SIXTY-FIVE 

DOLLARS ($465) which respondents were to combine with interest 

payments due Soley from the trust de~d investments and which 

sums respondents were to forward monthly to Great Western 

savings and Loan Association (hereinafter referred to as Great 

western} as and for Soley 1 s monthly parment due Great Western 

for loan #1-199513-3 secured by soley's residence at 484 Scenic 

Road, Fairfax, California. 

II 

'rhat as of September 1979, Soley commenced ·the pay­

ments of POUR HUNDRED and SIXT.l-~FIVE DOLI.J\RS ($465} to respon-

dents as referred to in Paragraph I above, and continued said 

payments through September, 1980. 

III 

That respondents failed to forward all payments 

received from Soley to Great western; that as of September, 

1980, t:here were three (3) loan payments in arrears to Great 

West.ern. 

IV 

That by reason of the facts as hereinabove alleged 1 

respondents were guilty of acts, or omissions, or both, con­

stituting grounds for disciplinary action under the provisions 

of Sections 10176(a) and 10177(f) and (j) of the Code. 
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1 WHERE!FORE, complainant prays that a hearing be con-

2 ducted on the allegations of this Accusation and that upon 

3 proof thereof, a decision be render·ed imposing disciplinary 

4 action against all licenses and l~cense rights of respondents 

5 under the Real Estate Law (Pa.1~t l of Division 4 of the Code} 

6 and for such other and further relief as may be proper under 

71 o.t:her applicable provis i.ons of law. 

8 

9 

10 
EDWARD V. CHIOLO 

11 Deputy Real Estate commi.ssionar 

12 

13 oated at san l?rancisco, California 

14 this 14th day of May, 1982. 

15 

16 

1'7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2t3 

26 

27 

COUR1' PAPE:I~ 
'51'A'J'i~ 01:- CA.UF'lHiN!A 

STO 113 1nf.v 11--:rt·-1 I 
050 
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